ACT 52

S.B. NO. 805

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Salary of the Executive Director of the State Ethics Commission.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 84-35, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

ACT 52

"§84-35 Staff. The ethics commission may employ and at pleasure remove such persons, including an executive director, as it may deem necessary for the performance of its functions. [Effective January 1, 1990, and January 1, 1991, the salary of the executive director shall be \$52,802 and \$59,048 a year, respectively.] The salary of the executive director shall not exceed that of a deputy under section 26-53. The commission shall fix the compensations of other] its employees within the amounts made available by appropriation therefor. The employees of the commission shall be exempt from chapters 76 and 77."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved April 29, 1992.)